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September 9, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Gentlenen:

Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed

please find our report dated July 27, 1992, for the above refer-
enced site.

If you should have any gquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey

jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concard, California 94520
Tel: 510,602,510 Fax: $10.687.0602
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KEI-P90-0806.0R4
July 27, 1992

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Ron Bock

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Bock:

This report presents the results of the most recent gquarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI}, per KEI's proposal KEI-
P90-0806.P1 dated January 9, 1991, and per KEI's report (KEI-P90-
0806.R2) dated June 27, 1992. The wells are currently monitored
monthly and sampled on a quarterly basis, except for wells MW4 and
MW6, which are sampled on a semi-annual basis. This report covers
the work performed by KEI from April through June of 1992.

- BACKGROUND

The subject site contains a service station facility. TWO
underground gasoline steorage tanks and one waste oil tank were
removed from the site in June of 1989, during tank replacement
activities. The fuel tank pit and the waste oil tank pit were
subsequently overexcavated in order to remove contaminated secil.
Seven monitoring wells and six exploratory borings have been
installed at the site; however, two of the monitoring wells (MWl
and MW3) were destroyed during tank replacement activities.

A site description, detailed background information including a
summary of all of the scil and ground water subsurface investiga-
tion/remediation work conducted to date, site hydrogeologic
conditions, and tables that summarize all of the soil and ground
water sample analytical results are presented in KEI's quarterly
report (KEI-P90-0806.QR3) dated April 27, 1992.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The five wells (MW2, and. MW4 . through MW7) were monitored three:
times and were sampled once during the quarter. During monitoring,
the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free
product. Prior to sampling, the wells were also checked for the
presence of a sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any of

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100 Fax: S10.687.9602
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the wells during the guarter. The monitoring data collected this
quarter are summarized in Table 1.

Water samples were collected from the wells on June 18, 19%2.
Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged of between 7 and 36
gallons of water by the use of a surface pump. The samples were
collected by the use of a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were
decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as
appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps
and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to the state-
certified laboratory.

HYDROLOGY

The measured depth to ground water at the site on June 18, 1992
ranged between 6.45 and 9.53 feet below grade. The water levels in
all of the wells have shown net decreases ranging from 2.06 to 0.91 .
feet since March 20, 1992, Based on the water level data gathered
on June 18, 1992, the ground water flow direction appeared to be to
the south-southwest, as shown on the attached Figure 1. The flow
direction reported this guarter is unchanged from the flow
directions reported since May 23, 1991. The average hydraulic
gradient across the site on June 18, 1992 varied from approximately
0.074 to 0.11.

ANATYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Segquoia Analytical
Laboratery and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modi-
fied 8015, and benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene {BTX&E)
by EPA method 8020. In addition, the ground water samples
collected from monitoring wells MW5 and MW7 were analyzed for TPH
as diesel by EPA method 3510/modified 8015. The ground water
sample collected from well MW7 was also analyzed for TOG by
Standard Methods 5520B&F, and for EPA method 8010 compounds.

The ground water sample analytical results are summarized in Table
2. The concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene detected in
the ground water samples collected this quarter are shown on the
attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and
Chain of Custedy documentation are attached to this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results for the ground water samples
collected and evaluated to date, and no evidence of free product or
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sheen in any of the wells, KEI recommends a ‘modification te the:

current monitoring and sampling prograwm of “the existing ‘wells,

Since the inception of KEI's monitoring and sampling program on May

AN }ﬂ&323, 1991, a consistent south-southwest ground water flow direction
%,‘ A% has been identified. Since (as previously stated) no free product
AT or sheen has been detected in any of thqﬂ ells since the inception

of the monitoring and sampling program I recommends that.the:

W monitoring frequency of the wells be reduced from monthly tﬁ?“ri
_,,1? guartérly. In addition, TOG has also been non-detectable in well
\ MW7 since_the inception of the monltorlng and sampling program.
Thereford;/kEI recommends that the TOG analysis for well MW7 be:
discontinued.

As shown on the attached laboratory analysis sheet, the laboratory
reported that the concentration of low/medium boiling point (LMBP)
hydrocarbons detected in well MW2 on June 18, 1992, "does not
appear to contain gagoline," and that the "IMBP is due to one
unidentified peak."(3)KEI therefore recommends that the future
ground water samples collacted from well MW2 also be anaiyzed fbr
methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE).

DISTRTBUTTON

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, and to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
~induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

Our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reasonab-
ly representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsur-
face conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and 1laboratory. analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed these data using what we believe to
be currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in
the Northern California region. We make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that our services have been performed in accor-
dance with generally accepted professional principles and practices
existing for such work.




KEI-P90-0806.QR4
July 27, 19892
Page 4

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Raprealian Engineering, Inc.

%mda&@

Thomas J. Berkins
Seniocr Environmental Engineer

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

\bp

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Potentiometric Surface Map - Figure 1
Concentrations of Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Figure 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Product

Elevation Water Thickness Water Purged
Well No. (feet) [(feet) (feet) Sheen (gallons)

(Monitored and Sampled on June 18, 1992)

MW2 223.02 6.45 0 ‘No 9
MW4 218.56 9.52 0 No 25
MW5 - 216.50 8.92 o No 26
MWeé 232.04 7.34 0 No 36
MW7 222.13 9.53 o No 7
(Monitored on May 7, 1992)
MW2 223.59 5.88 0 - 0
MW4 219.22 8.86 0 - 0
MW5 216.44 8.98 0 - 0
MWé 232.50 6.88 0 - 0
MW7 223.058 g8.61 0 - 0

{(Monitored on April 20, 1992)

MW2 224.30 5.17 0 - )
MW4 219.76 8.32 0 - 0
MW5 217.19 8.23 0 - 0
MWa 232.61 6.77 0 - 0
MW7 224.03 7.63 0 - 12
Well Cover
Elevation*
Well {feet)
MwW2 229.47
Mw4 228.08
MW5 225.42
MWé 239.38
MW7 231.66

~- Sheen determination was not performed.

* The elevations of the tops of the well covers have been
surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level.

.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER '
_ Sample TPH as TPH as _ Ethyl-
Date Well # Diesel Gascline Benzene Toluene Xylenes kenzene
6/18/92 MW2. - 14044 - ND ND ND ‘ ND
MW4 - - ND 0.41 .84 06.55° ND
MWS ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWé - ND ND ND ~ ND. ND
MW7 % o990+ 5,500 340 4.2 410 380 -
3/20/92 MW2 -_— 120 ND ND ND ND
MW4 " SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUAL BASIS
MW5 170 ND ND ND ND ND
MW& SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUAL BASIS o
MW7% 3,200 11,800 980 ND 1,800 990 -
12/19/91 MW2 - 140 0.65 ND l.2 0.64
MW4 - ND ND ND ND ND
MWS - ND ND ND ND ND
MWe - ND ND ND‘ ND ND
MW7** 770 3,900 240 2.4 270 280
10/10/91 MW5 ND - - -- - -
9/20/91 MW2 - ND ND ND ND ND
MWS 450 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 * 580 1,400 160 0.75 130 89
5/23/91 MW2 - ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 - ND ND ND ND ND
MW5S - ND ND ND ND ND
MWe - ND ND ND ND ND

MW7%%% 540 3,000 160 1.2 120 25
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANAILYSES

WATER

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
* TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents

*% TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents

except for 3.1 ppb of 1,2-dichloroethane.

*%% TOG and all EPA method 8010 constituents

except for 3.4 ppb of 1,2-dichloroethane.

+ The laboratory reported that this sample
contain diesel. HBP is due to LMBP fuel

+¢ The laboratory reported that this sample

were non-detectable.

were non-detectable,
were non-~detectable,
"does not appear to

peaks."

"does not appear to

contain gasoline. IMBP is due to one unidentified peak."

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.




0 2000 4000

Base modified from 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. Hayward Quadrangle — T —|
(photorevised 1980) Approx. scale feet
| I 4 1 1
-J A ] J UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5484 LOCATION
—] 18950 LAKE CHABOT ROAD MAPFP
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING CASTRO VALLEY, CA
INCORPORATED




Canopy

U.G. gasoline

MW?2 -

. (22302)

w—L

W.0. Siorage
Tank

{216.50)

LEGEND

SITE PLAN
-EP— Monitoring well (by KEI)

—? Monitoring well (by AGS)
& Exploratory boring (by KEI)

{ ) Elevation of ground water table in feet
above Mean Sea Level on 6/18/92

"7

0 . 40 20
Contours of ground water elevation [ SPO————
Dj;‘> Direction of ground water flow Approx. scale feet
(Base modified from AGS report 18061-4 Plate P-2)
| 4 1
-I A — -I UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5484 FIGURE
— . 18950 LAKE CHABOT ROAD
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING CASTRO VALLEY, CA 1
INCORPORATED




Al
33 'ax‘?-‘“‘:&l&
®°
] Z

Pump Island
(Typ. 2)

Canopy

U.G. gasoline
storage tanks

. W.0. Storage
[340] Tank
MW35
(ND)
LEGEND [ND]

-$— Monitoring well (by KEI)

-¢- Monitoring well (by AGS) SITE PLAN

Samples Collected on 6/18/92
® Exploratory boring (by KEI) (Sample )

() Concentration of TPH as gasoline in ppb
[ I Concentration of benzene in ppb

DE:> Direction of ground water flow 0 40 80
* The laboratory reported that e ™ e e—
"the above sample does not appear to contain gasoline.” Approx. scale feet

(Base modified from AGS report 18061-4 Plate P-2)

4 L1
J A — _I UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5484 FIGURE
] 18950 LAKE CHABOT ROAD
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING CASTRO VALLEY, CA 2
INGCORPORATED




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM = Concord, Galifornia 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

e e b SRo et o e
prealian Engineering, Inc. “Client Project ID:  Unocal, 18950 Lake Chabot Rd., ( Castro Valioy . Sampled: Jun 18, 1999
401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Jun 18, 1992

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Jun 25, 1992
M doKa ali n, PE. Fi tSample# 206-0989 Hqut_’fcg_-d:___ Jul 1, 1992

R

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. ‘ Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L pa/L pg/L ug/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
206-0989 Mw-2* 140 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
206-0920 Mw-4 N.D. 0.41 0.84 N.D. 0.55
2060991 MW-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
206-0992 MW-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
206-0993 MW.7 5,500 340 4.2 380 410
Method Detection Limits: 50 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note;

*mmmm_ Wwhappee: mwn gmam :
LbBP due ww unidéntified peak

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

2060989 KEl <1>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

E s B e s B B Er T R B R B s e S 3
i Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. . Unocal, 18950 Lake Chabot Rd., Castro Valley  Sampled: 1992
22401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Jun 18, 1992::
:Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Extracted:  Jun 25, 19927
i:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  206-0991 Analyzed:  Jun 29, 19923

CEES R R R

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Reported:

Jul 1, 1992¢

AR NS e,

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
pg/L
(ppb)
206-09N MW-5 N.D.
206-0993 MW7+ 990
Method Detection Limits: 50

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

2060089.KEl <2>

Project.Manager




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-3689

2R 5 GRS s e 2 D D R K.
Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Cllent Pi'%oa]ect Unocal. 1860 Lake Chabot .. Castr Sampled:  Jun 18,

401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Jun 18, 199

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric) Extracted: Jun 23, 199

ttention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  206-0993 Analyzed Jun 24,

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
{(ppm)
206-0993 MW-7 N.D.
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-

cott A. Chieffo 2060989 .KEl <3>
Froject Manager




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue *» Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
: w (510) 636-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
M*ﬂ-ﬁ#ﬁﬂ-}}@-ﬁﬁ-\q}}%

prealian Engingening, Inc. " Cllent ProlectlD Unoal. 18950 Lake Ghabot . Gastro Valley “Sampled: “Jun 18, 199
401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water Flecewed: Jun 18, 1982
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 30, 1892
fon: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E Lab Number 2060993 Reported: Jul 1, 1992

SERE

e ey

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyie Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethane..........cceevvrerr e eeesrvsensssssissesnines 25 N.D.
S 1] 1215 (5 1 1 VRO OTO PSR UUTRUR 25 e N.D.
BromIOMELNANE. ... veeecrer e creer e rrereeseraese e sossammsasmansanaes 28 e e raaees N.D.
Carbon tetraChloride.. ... esaerrerras s eeares 2.5 N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENE.......cv et v cseresar s erarrasareasatns 2.5 N.D.
Chioroethane... 25 N.D.

-Chioroethylwnyl ether 25 e N.D.
ChIOTOFOMTL ...ttt teens s s ssce st e e e smte s e s s bnnsmms e ses 2.5 e e N.D.
ChIoromEthane..........oovveireeccreriniire et ee s eere e vseeresrsnnras 25 e ceerse et ens N.D.
Dibromochloromethana.........cceveevereersieerervavesrrasrsseers 25 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..... .. ceerinreceessenresssesservenrenees 285 et csnenens N.D.
1,4-DichOrODENZENE. ... eee e errereeerr e e eas e banesnsseamnneans 2.5 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZEene..... ..o eceecre et ressensrerensensrenes 2> SO S BTN N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethane........ e v s 25 e ——— N.D.
1,2-DichiorOtRANS. . .ovc e vree e rasrsss e s ee e e naes P TR N.D.
1,1-0ichioroBtRENE. ... cneneas 2.5 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ..ot rreesreenenns 285 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........cccoocccninicrecncnncercnrcens 25 N.D.
1,2-DichloTOpIOPANE. ... cccreeicrn et sasssn s 25 et N.D.
£is-1,3-DichlOroproPEnE... . 285 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropena........ e eeecericsissssssiicssnnans 25 N.D.
Methylene chioride..........covecrc i, 25 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane.............cvrrrereeceecreneresreans D8 s N.D,
TetrachlorOethene.........cciecieec e rere e s b 2.5 N.D.
1,1, 1-TrChlOroethane.......ccoveeec e reenicee e e 2.5 s —————— N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethan@........eccveecriere e ses s P T OO N.D.
Trichloroethene.... .. cercr e e sessrrrea s v s oo p - SRS U OO PR ORI N.D.
TrichloroflUoromMeEtNaNe......ccccooiee et 25 e N.D.
Vinyl Chlofide......o et 25 e ersrne e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-,

Scott A. Chieffo 2060089.KEl <4>
Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

: w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 636-9689

b {+.+ i “+++“-+'{”\“‘< !-‘-"-'-’ *-h ‘3‘“‘
Kapreallan Englneerlng, Tnc.
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord CA 94520

Chent.'F‘roIectﬁID" Unocai 18080 Lake Chabot"ﬁd Castro Valley

N— A A
R

At
R

‘Reported: Jul 1, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzena Xylenes Diesal Qll and Grease
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 BO15/802C  8015/8020 EPAS015 SM5520
Analyst; J.F. JF. J.F. JF. KWimer  D. Newcomb
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 23, 1962 Jun 23, 1992 Jun 23, 1892 Jun 23, 1992 Jun 29, 1992 Jun 23, 1982
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 60 300 100
Conc. Matrix
. Spike: 22 g 20 63 301 95
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 105 100 105 100 a5
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 22 21 21 63 288 96
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 105 105 105 96 96
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 4.9 0.0 4.4 1.0
Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sampie X 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
CQtt A. 'e 0 (COI‘IC. Of M.S. + Conc. Of M.S.D-) /2 ma&lKEl <5>

Project Manage




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9800 * FAX (510) 686-9689

:hap J J, INC.
: 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

.Concord, CA 94520
-Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 2060989-993

oy

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichloro- Chloro-
1,1-Dichloroethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: M. Nguyen M. Nguyen M. Nguyen
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 30, 1982 Jun 30, 1992 Jun 30, 1992
QC Sample #: Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 8.7 B.6 7.7
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 87 BB 77

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 86 8.0 7.9
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 86 90 79
Relative
% Difference: 1.0 45 2.6

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected
Quaiity Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery. Caonc. of M.S. - Gonc. of samplte x% 100
Spike Cone, Added

Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
{Cone. of M.S. + Conec.of MS.D.) /2

cott A. Chieffo
Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

. W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R S S
realian Engineering,

401 Stanwell Drive, Sute 400
oncord, CA 94520
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

T

SO val

Client Proje ey

QC Sample Group: 2060989-993 Reported: Jul

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 801578020 8015/8020  B015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020 EPABD1S
Analyst: JF. J.F. JF. J.F. JF. J.F. KWimer
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 25, 1992 Jun 25, 1992 Jun 25, 1992 Jun 25, 1992 Jun 25, 1992 Jun 23, 1892  Jun 29, 1582
Sample #: 206-0989 206-0090 206-0991 206-0992 206-0993 Blank 206-0891
Surrogate
% Recovery: 99 100 107 100 o8 100 80
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
Spike Conc. Added
- Relative % Difference: Conec. of M.S, - Cone. of M.5.D. x 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.5. + Conc. of M.5.D)) /2 SOB0989.KE| <7>

Project Manag




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM » Conceord, California 94520

W (510) 686-0600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

401 Stanwell Drive, Sune 400
oncord, CA 94520 :
ttentlon Mardo Kapre_alian P E_.

ake Chabot Rd.. Castro Valley

Reported: Jul 1, 1692

S s e

R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

iWRFIOGATE

Method: EPAB015 EPABO1S
Analyst: K.Wimer K.Wimer
Reparting Units: ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 29, 1992 Jun 29, 1992
Sample #: 206-0993 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 83 101
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery, Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample % 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.5. - Cone. of M.E.D. x 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Cone. ot M.5.0.) /2 20B0080 KEI <8 >

Project Manager
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4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM = Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9B00 * FAX (510) 686-9689

“ Kapreal ia'ﬁ'?Ehgihééﬁng,'”i?TET‘

12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
:Concord, CA 94520
= Attention: Mardo Ka

R R R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

'SUHROGATE

Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: M. Nguysn M. Nguyen
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 30, 1992 Jun 30, 1992
Sample #: 206-0083 Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 113 100
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 125 105
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery:

Conc. of M., - Conc. of Sample x 100

Spike Cone, Added
M Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.8. - Conc. of M.5.D. x 100
cott A, Chieffo

{Cone. of M.5. + Conc. of MS.D.) /2
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